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December 30, 1980

A~pearances: Howard O. Watts, representing himself;
William J. Sharp, Assistant Super intendent, Office of Staff
Re tions, representing the District.
Before Gluck, Chairperson; Moore, Member.

DECISION AND ORDER

The public notice complaint at issue in this case was filed

on May 27, 1980. The complaint alleged numerous violations of

or inade Los s Unified School Districties in

Distr ict IS eafter Distr t)
regulations and rules ing conduct of public meetings

), (d),purportedly v
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(e) Re

section 3547 (a), (b),
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EERA) 1 including, but not limited to: (1) the failure to

distribute copies of United Teachers of Los Angeles' (hereafter

lAll statutory references are to the California
Government Code unless otherwise specified.

Section 3547 provides:

(a) All ini tial proposals of exclusive
representatives and of public school
employers, which relate to matters wi thin
the scope of representation, shall be
presented at a public meeting of the public
school employer and thereafter shall be
public records.

(b) Meeting and negotiating shall not take
place on any proposal until a reasonable
time has elapsed after the submission of the
proposal to enable the public to become
informed and the public has the opportuni ty
to express itself regarding the proposal at
a meeting of the public school employer.

(c) After the public has had the
opportuni ty to express itself, the public
school employer shall, at a meeting which is
open to the public, adopt its ini tial
proposal.

(d) New subjects of meeting and negotiatingar ising after the presentation of ini tial
proposals shall be made public wi thin 24
hours. If a vote is taken on such subject
by the public school employer, the vote
thereon by each member voting sh so
made public within 24 s.
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purpose of implementing this section, which
are consistent with the intent of thesect ; name the publ be in
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UTLA) ini tial negotiating proposals to the schools in the

District in time for the public to have them before the first of

two meetings designated for public discussion of the proposals

which frustrated the Distr ict' s own rule to provide two full
weeks for public response; (2) the three minutes complainant

was allowed to speak on May 5 and again on May l2, 1980,

pursuant to the Distr ict' s rules was insufficient time to
address UTLA's negotiating proposals; (3) certain new subjects

and/or ini tial negotiating proposals were not sunshined ¡ and,

(4) the presentation of UTLA i S initial negotiating proposals

was not listed on the agenda for the Apr il 28, 1980 meeting of

the Distr ict i s governing board.
On July 9, 1980 a letter of dismissal issued. The regional

director determined that each of the allegations failed to

state a prima facie case and could not be amended to do so.

Complainant appeals that dismissal.

The Public Employment Relations Board (hereafter Board)

summar ily affirms the dismissal of all of the allegations

except the following:

(l) The allegation that the three-minute rule prevented

inant from fully r to on May 5

12, 80.

employer, and
e repre it their
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(2) The allegation that certain new subjects or ini tial
proposals of UTLA were not sunshined.

(3) The allegation that negotiating proposals were not

listed on the agenda for April 28, 1980.

While the Board agrees with the regional director that

complainant i s allegation concerning the Distr ict i s three-minute

rule for speakers does not, as written, state a prima facie

violation of section 3547; the Board disagrees that the

complaint could not be amended to state a claim under EERA.

In the portion of the complaint alleging a failure to

sunshine certain unspecified new subjects or ini tial proposals,
complainant refers to a pr ior public notice complaint that he

filed with the Board (LA-PN-18).2 This reference creates

ambiguity because it is unclear whether the complainant is

referr ing to the same conduct that formed the basis for his

complaint in that earlier case or whether he is alleging new

violations the same type complained in LA-PN-l8. This

allegation should not have been dismissed without first giving

complainant the opportunity to amend his complaint to remove

this ambiguity.
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without need for amendment. The public is not given an

adequate opportuni ty to inform itself of collective bargaining

issues if it is not notified that those issues will be the

subject of discussion at a public meeting of the governing

board of the District.

In his appeal, complainant contends that the letter of

dismissal was served on him per sonally without a proof of

service in violation of PERB i S rules and regulations. 3 The

3California Administrative Code, ti tle 8, section 37030,
subsection (e) provides:

. . . . . . . . .. ... ...
(e) If the complaint fails to state a prima
facie violation of Government Code
section 3547 and cannot be amended to state
a prima facie violation, the Regional
Director shall dismiss the complaint. A
copy of the complaint and the letter of
dismissal shall be served on the employer
and the exclusive representative by the
Regional Director.

California Administrative Code, ti tle 8, section 32140
provides:

(a) All documents referred to in these
regulations requiring "service" or required
to be accompanied by "proof of service,"
except subpoenas, shall be cons ed
"served" by the Board or a par
rsonally deliver or deposiirs ss mail r addre 1

documents required to served shall
include a "proof of service" affidavit ordeclaration si perjury

meets
section lOl3P e or

tion:
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record before the Board in this case contains a declaration of

service indicating that the letter of dismissal was personally

served on the complainant on July ll, 1980, and also contains a

proof of service by mail indicating that the letter of

dismissal was ma iled to all parties on July 9, 1980.

Complainant concedes that the letter of dismissal was

personally served on him. His appeal was timely filed. No

other party to this action has complained of a failure to be

I declare that I am employed in theCounty of , California. I am over
the age of l8 years and not a party to the
wi thin enti tled cause; my business addressis . OnI (personally) served the on
the (by placing a true copy
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope wi th
postage thereon fully prepaid, in the U. S.
Ma il at addressed) as
follows:

(names of parties served)

I declare under penalty of perjury that
the foregoing is true and correct, and that
this declaration was executed on

at
California.

,
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served wi th copies of the complaint or letter of dismissal. It

is clear that all requirements for the service of the documents

on the parties were met. The alleged fa ilure to provide
complainant wi th a copy of the proof of service did not

prej ud ice him in any way and is, therefore, considered by the

Board to be of no consequence in th i s case.

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that those portions of the complaint

alleging that the Distr ict' s three-minute rule for speakers to
address collective bargaining proposals violates section 3547 and

alleging that certain new subjects or ini tial proposals were

not properly sunshined be DISMISSED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND.

The issue of whether or not the presentation of negotiating

proposals is scheduled on the board i s agenda is REt1ANDED to the

regional office for further action consistent wi th this
decision. The dismissal of all other allegations the

complaint is AFFIRMED.

PER CURIAM
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